the amount that results from subtracting total liabilities and intangible assets from total assets. Dilution of the value of the shares you purchase is a result of the lower book
value of the shares held by our existing stockholders.

As at October 31, 2011, our last financial statement date, our total net tangible book value was $2,661,348, or approximately $0.162 per share based on 16,431,452 shares
issued and outstanding as of that date. The proceeds from the sale of the new units being offered (up to a maximum of 20,000,000) will vary depending on the total number of
shares actually sold in the offering. If all 20,000,000 units offered hereunder are sold, there would be a total of 36,431,452 common shares issued and outstanding (using the
October 31, 2011 figure), assuming none of the warrants were exercised. If all of the warrants were exercised, we would have 56,431,452 shares issued and outstanding.

The following table sets forth as of October 31, 2011, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us and the total consideration paid by our existing stockholders
and by new investors in this offering if new investors purchase 10%, 25%, 50%, 75% or 100% of the offering, before deducting offering expenses payable by us, assuming that
none of the warrants included in the units are exercised.

Non-Diluted Offering

Percent of Shares Sold 10% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Number of units sold 2,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000 15,000,000 20,000,000
Anticipated net offering proceeds $310,000 $1,000,000 $2,150,000 $3,300,000 $4,450,000
Total shares issued and outstanding post offering 18,431,452 21,431,452 26,431,452 31,431,452 36,431,452
Offering price per unit $0.25 $0.25 $0.25 $0.25 $0.25
Pre-offering net tangible book value/share $0.162 $0.162 $0.162 $0.162 $0.162
Post offering net tangible book value $2,971,348 $3,661,348 $4,811,348 $5,961,348 $7,111,348
Post offering net tangible book value/share $0.161 $0.171 $0.182 $0.190 $0.195
Increase (Decrease) in net tangible book value per share after offering ($0.001) $0.009 $0.020 $0.028 $0.033
Dilution per share to new shareholders $0.089 $0.079 $0.068 $0.060 $0.055
New shareholders percentage of ownership after offering 10.9% 23.3% 37.8% 47.7% 54.9%
Existing stockholders percentage of ownership after offering   89.1%   76.7%   62.2%   52.3%   45.1%

The following table sets forth as of October 31, 2011, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us and the total consideration paid by our existing stockholders
and by new investors in this offering if new investors purchase 10%, 25%, 50%, 75% or 100% of the offering, before deducting offering expenses payable by us, assuming that
all of the warrants included in the purchased units are exercised at $0.40 per warrant share.

18

Fully Diluted Offering

Percent of Shares Sold 10% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Number of units sold, including warrants exercised 4,000,000 10,000,000 20,000,000 30,000,000 40,000,000